
Annex A 

ANNUAL RATES OF SERVICE RETIRED PAY 
(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GIVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013) 

1. For all senior officers(other than senior medical and dental officers) the appropriate rate of retired pay will be calculated as a percentage of their pensionable  
earnings at the rates shown below. 

2. Pensionable earnings is defined as the total amount of basic pay received during the year ending on the day prior to retirement or the amount of basic pay 
received during any 12 month period within 3 years prior to retirement, whichever is the higher. 

YEARS OF 
RECKONABLE 

SERVICE 

2 STAR 
REAR ADMIRAL; 

MAJOR GENERAL RM; 
MAJOR GENERAL; 
AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

3 STAR 
VICE ADMIRAL; 

LT GENERAL RM; 
LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

4 STAR 
ADMIRAL 

GENERAL RM; 
GENERAL; 

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 

% 

38.5 
39.7 
40.8 
42.0 
43.1 
44.3 
45.4 
46.6 
47.7 
48.9 
50.0 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 

% 

42.0 
43.1 
44.3 
45.4 
46.6 
47.7 
48.9 
50.0 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 

% 

45.4 
46.6 
47.7 
48.9 
50.0 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 

% 

50.0 

(See Notes 1 and 2) 

% 
35.4 
36.6 
37.9 
39.1 
40.3 
41.5 
42.7 
43.9 
45.1 
46.4 
47.6 
48.8 
50.0 



Annex B 

SERVICE INVALIDING RETIRED PAY 

(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013) 

(£ A YEAR) 

NUMBERS OF 
YEARS 

RECKONABLE 
SERVICE 

2 STAR 
REAR ADMIRAL; 

MAJOR GENERAL RM; 
MAJOR GENERAL; 
AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

3 STAR 
VICE ADMIRAL; 

LT GENERAL RM; 
LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

4 STAR 
ADMIRAL; 

GENERAL RM; 
GENERAL; 

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 OR MORE 

36,587 
38,042 
39,498 
40,953 
42,408 
43,863 
45,318 
46,773 
48,229 
49,684 
51,139 
52,594 
54,049 

48,459 
50,386 
52,314 
54,241 
56,168 
58,096 
60,023 
61,950 
63,878 
65,805 
67,732 
69,660 
71,587 

61,405 
63,848 
66,290 
68,732
71,174 
73,617 
76,059 
78,501 
80,943 
83,386 
85,828 
88,270 
90,712 36,743 

38,203 
39,663 
41,123 
42,583 
44,042 
45,502 
46,962 
48,422 
49,882 

Note - CDS invaliding rate will be calculated on a final salary arrangement. This will be equal to the 34 year rate of Service Retired Pay 



Annex C 

SERVICE ATTRIBUTABLE ANNUAL COMPENSATION PAYMENT 
(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013) 

(£ A YEAR) 

DEGREE 
OF 

DISABILITY 
% 

2 STAR 
REAR ADMIRAL; 

MAJOR GENERAL RM; 
MAJOR GENERAL; 
AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

3 STAR 
VICE ADMIRAL; 

LT GENERAL RM; 
LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

4 STAR 
ADMIRAL; 

GENERAL RM; 
GENERAL; 

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

20 
30 
40 
50 
60 
70 
80 
90 

100 

19,830 
24,340 
28,851 
36,063 
40,573 
45,083 
54,097 
58,607 
63,117 

26,845 
33,109 
39,373 
49,216 
55,480 
61,744 
73,973 
80,237 
86,500 

34,495 
42,671 
50,848 
63,560 
71,737 
79,913 
95,648 
103,825 
112,001 

46,311 
57,441 
68,572 
85,715 
96,846 
107,976 
129,126 
140,257 
151,387 

18,163 
22,256 
26,350 
32,937 
37,031 
41,124 
49,374 
53,468 
57,561 



Annex D 

ATTRIBUTABLE LUMP SUM 

(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2012) 

(£ A YEAR) 

DEGREE 
OF 

DISABILITY 
% 

2 STAR 
REAR ADMIRAL; 

MAJOR GENERAL RM; 
MAJOR GENERAL; 

AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

3 STAR 
VICE ADMIRAL; 

LT GENERAL RM; 
LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

4 STAR 
ADMIRAL; 

GENERAL RM; 
GENERAL; 

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

20 
30 
40 
50 
60 
70 
80 
90 

100 

10,810 
16,215 
21,620 
27,025 
32,430 
37,835 
43,239 
48,644 
54,049 

14,317 
21,476 
28,635 
35,793 
42,952 
50,111 
57,270 
64,428 
71,587 

18,142 
27,214 
36,285 
45,356 
54,427 
63,499 
72,570 
81,641 
90,712 

24,050 
36,076 
48,101 
60,126 
72,151 
84,176 
96,202 

108,227 
120,252 

9,976 
14,965 
19,953 
24,941 
29,929 
34,917 
39,906 
44,894 
49,882 



Annex E 

ATTRIBUTABLE FAMILY LONG TERM COMPENSATION 

(APPLICABLE TO ELIGIBLE DEPENDANTS AND /OR CHILDREN OF OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 
2013) 

(£ A YEAR) 

2 STAR 
REAR ADMIRAL; 

MAJOR GENERAL RM; 
MAJOR GENERAL; 
AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

3 STAR 
VICE ADMIRAL; 

LT GENERAL RM; 
LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

4 STAR 
ADMIRAL; 

GENERAL RM; 
GENERAL; 

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

WIDOWS/ 
WIDOWERS/ 
PARTNERS 
PENSION 

PENSION FOR 
EACH CHILD, 
UPTO A 
MAXIMUM OF 
FOUR 

PARENTLESS 
RATE 

47,509 

10,810 

21,620 

63,292 

14,317 

28,635 

80,505 

18,142 

36,285 

107,091 

24,050 

48,101 

43,758 

9,976 

19,953 



Annex E 

ATTRIBUTABLE FAMILY LUMP SUM 

(APPLICABLE TO WIDOWS/WIDOWERS/PARTNERS OR, IF NONE, ELIGIBLE CHILD/CHILDREN OF OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE 
ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013) 

(£ A YEAR) 

REAR ADMIRAL; 
MAJOR GENERAL RM; 

MAJOR GENERAL; 
AIR VICE-MARSHAL 

VICE ADMIRAL; 
LT GENERAL RM; 

LT GENERAL; 
AIR MARSHAL 

ADMIRAL; 
GENERAL RM; 

GENERAL; 
AIR CHIEF MARSHAL 

CHIEF OF THE 
DEFENCE STAFF 

CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; 
CHAPLAIN GENERAL; 
CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF 

£ 54,049 71,587 90,712 120,252 49,882 




