## ANNUAL RATES OF SERVICE RETIRED PAY

(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GIVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013)

1. For all senior officers (other than senior medical and dental officers) the appropriate rate of retired pay will be calculated as a percentage of their pensionable earnings at the rates shown below.

2. Pensionable earnings is defined as the total amount of basic pay received during the year ending on the day prior to retirement or the amount of basic pay received during any 12 month period within 3 years prior to retirement, whichever is the higher.

YEARS OF RECKONABLE SERVICE	2 STAR REAR ADMIRAL; MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	3 STAR VICE ADMIRAL; LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	4 STAR ADMIRAL GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	CHIEF OF THE DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
	(See Notes 1 and 2)	(See Notes 1 and 2)	(See Notes 1 and 2)	(See Notes 1 and 2)	(See Notes 1 and 2)
22	%	%	%	%	% 35.4
23 24 25	38.5 39.7				36.6 37.9 39.1
26 27 28	40.8 42.0 43.1	42.0 43.1			40.3 41.5 42.7
29 30	44.3 45.4	44.3 45.4	45.4		43.9 45.1
31 32 33	46.6 47.7 48.9	46.6 47.7 48.9	46.6 47.7 48.9		46.4 47.6 48.8
34	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0	50.0

## SERVICE INVALIDING RETIRED PAY

#### (APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013)

#### (£ A YEAR)

NUMBERS OF YEARS RECKONABLE SERVICE	2 STAR REAR ADMIRAL; MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	3 STAR VICE ADMIRAL; LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	4 STAR ADMIRAL; GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	CHIEF OF THE DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 OR MORE	36,587 38,042 39,498 40,953 42,408 43,863 45,318 46,773 48,229 49,684 51,139 52,594 54,049	48,459 50,386 52,314 54,241 56,168 58,096 60,023 61,950 63,878 65,805 67,732 69,660 71,587	61,405 63,848 66,290 68,732 71,174 73,617 76,059 78,501 80,943 83,386 85,828 88,270 90,712	36,743	38,203 39,663 41,123 42,583 44,042 45,502 46,962 48,422 49,882

Note - CDS invaliding rate will be calculated on a final salary arrangement. This will be equal to the 34 year rate of Service Retired Pay

# SERVICE ATTRIBUTABLE ANNUAL COMPENSATION PAYMENT

(APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013)

DEGREE OF DISABILITY %	2 STAR REAR ADMIRAL; MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	3 STAR VICE ADMIRAL; LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	4 STAR ADMIRAL; GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	CHIEF OF THE DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
20	19,830	26,845	34,495	46,311	18,163
30	24,340	33,109	42,671	57,441	22,256
40	28,851	39,373	50,848	68,572	26,350
50	36,063	49,216	63,560	85,715	32,937
60	40,573	55,480	71,737	96,846	37,031
70	45,083	61,744	79,913	107,976	41,124
80	54,097	73,973	95,648	129,126	49,374
90	58,607	80,237	103,825	140,257	53,468
100	63,117	86,500	112,001	151,387	57,561

### (£ A YEAR)

## ATTRIBUTABLE LUMP SUM

## (APPLICABLE TO OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2012)

### (£ A YEAR)

DEGREE OF DISABILITY %	2 STAR REAR ADMIRAL; MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	3 STAR VICE ADMIRAL; LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	4 STAR ADMIRAL; GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	CHIEF OF THE DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
20	10,810	14,317	18,142	24,050	9,976
30	16,215	21,476	27,214	36,076	14,965
40	21,620	28,635	36,285	48,101	19,953
50	27,025	35,793	45,356	60,126	24,941
60	32,430	42,952	54,427	72,151	29,929
70	37,835	50,111	63,499	84,176	34,917
80	43,239	57,270	72,570	96,202	39,906
90	48,644	64,428	81,641	108,227	44,894
100	54,049	71,587	90,712	120,252	49,882

## ATTRIBUTABLE FAMILY LONG TERM COMPENSATION

# (APPLICABLE TO ELIGIBLE DEPENDANTS AND /OR CHILDREN OF OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013)

(£ A YEAR)

	2 STAR REAR ADMIRAL; MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	3 STAR VICE ADMIRAL; LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	4 STAR ADMIRAL; GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	CHIEF OF THE DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN OF THE FLEET; CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
WIDOWS/ WIDOWERS/ PARTNERS PENSION	47,509	63,292	80,505	107,091	43,758
PENSION FOR EACH CHILD, UPTO A MAXIMUM OF FOUR	10,810	14,317	18,142	24,050	9,976
PARENTLESS RATE	21,620	28,635	36,285	48,101	19,953

Annex E

# ATTRIBUTABLE FAMILY LUMP SUM

#### (APPLICABLE TO WIDOWS/WIDOWERS/PARTNERS OR, IF NONE, ELIGIBLE CHILD/CHILDREN OF OFFICERS WHO GAVE FULL PAY SERVICE ON OR AFTER 31 MARCH 2013)

(£ A YEAR)

£ 54,049 71,587 90,712 120,252		MAJOR GENERAL RM; MAJOR GENERAL; AIR VICE-MARSHAL	LT GENERAL RM; LT GENERAL; AIR MARSHAL	GENERAL RM; GENERAL; AIR CHIEF MARSHAL	DEFENCE STAFF	CHAPLAIN GENERAL; CHAPLAIN-IN-CHIEF
	£	54,049	71,587	90,712	120,252	49,882